The VILLAGE hereby agrees to pay EMPLOYEE for 

services to be rendered under this Agreement, and EMPLOYEE hereby accepts an annual base salary 

for one (1) year, payable in installments at the same pay periods as other employees of the VILLAGE 

are paid, the sum of Two Hundred and-Fifteen Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($215,000.00), as 

Village Administrator.  EMPLOYEE shall be eligible for annual salary increases, as determined by the 

Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE, based upon merit and the results of annual performance 

evaluations.  Such evaluations shall take place no later than March 31 of each year, and any such

[...]

institutes, and seminars that the Board, in consultation with the Village Administrator, deems necessary 

for his professional development for the good of the VILLAGE.  

The Village acknowledges the value of continued education in advancing organizational 

objectives and agrees to provide the Employee with up to an additional Fifteen Thousand and 00/100ths 

Dollars ($15,000.00) in tuition assistance, above the standard Five Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars 

($5,000.00) reimbursement, for coursework completed during the Employee’s tenure with the Village 

that is directly related to and enhances the Employee’s performance in his role.

[...]

The VILLAGE hereby agrees to pay EMPLOYEE for 

services to be rendered under the Agreement, and EMPLOYEE hereby accepts an annual base 

salary, commencing no later than May 12, 2025, payable in installments at the same pay periods 

as other employees of the VILLAGE are paid, the sum of One Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand 

Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100ths Dollars ($162,782.00), as Chief of Police 

EMPLOYEE shall be eligible for annual salary increases, as determined by the Village 

Administrator and Mayor of the VILLAGE, based upon merit and the results of annual 

performance evaluations. Such evaluations shall take place no later than March 31 of each year,

[...]

and subscriptions, educational expenses, travel expenses, registration fees, lodging and meals, etc., 

consistent with the rules and regulations contained in the VILLAGE’S “Employee Handbook”.

In addition, the VILLAGE agrees to provide EMPLOYEE with an annual clothing stipend 

in the amount of One Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) to be issued within the 

first 30 days of each new fiscal year, 

SECTION NINE: BENEFITS: The VILLAGE agrees to provide EMPLOYEE and her 

dependents all benefits on the same basis and to the same extent such benefits are enjoyed by 

all other management personnel of the Village of Willowbrook, including, but not limited to,

[...]

The foregoing recitals are found to be true and correct and are 

incorporated as if fully set forth herein.   

SECTION 2. The purchase of certain park equipment and fixtures, as set forth in the 

proposals attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, at a cost not to exceed One 

Million One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Three and 66/100ths Dollars 

($1,139,453.66), is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3.  The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

purchase orders for the selected equipment and fixtures on behalf of the Village.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]